

SCHEDULE 7

Modification of compensation and compulsory purchase enactments for creation of new rights

Compensation enactments

2.—(1) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph 1, the Land Compensation Act 1973⁽¹⁾ is to have effect subject to the modifications set out in sub-paragraphs (2) and (3).

(2) In section 44(1) (compensation for injurious affection), as it applies to compensation for injurious affection under section 7 of the 1965 Act as substituted by paragraph 4—

- (a) for the words “land is acquired or taken” there shall be substituted the words “a right is purchased from”; and
- (b) for the words “acquired or taken from him” there shall be substituted the words “over which the right is exercisable”.

(3) In section 58(1) (determination of material detriment where part of house etc proposed for compulsory acquisition) as it applies to determinations under section 8 of the 1965 Act as substituted by paragraph 5—

- (a) for the word “part” in paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the words “a right over land consisting”;
- (b) for the word “severance” there shall be substituted the words “right affecting the whole of the house, building or manufactory or of the house and the park or garden”;
- (c) for the words “part proposed” there shall be substituted the words “right proposed”; and
- (d) for the words “part is” there shall be substituted the words “right is”.

Commencement Information

II Sch. 7 para. 2 in force at 2.10.2014, see [art. 1](#)

(1) 1973 c.26.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Clocaenog Forest Wind Farm Order 2014. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- [art. 36\(1A\)](#) inserted by [S.I. 2017/1197 art. 4\(2\)](#)